This improvement clarifies that major spare parts and servicing equipment that meet the definition
of property, plant and equipment are not inventory.

IAS 32 Financial Instruments, Presentation

This improvement clarifies that income taxes arising from distributions to equity holders are
accounted for in accordance with IAS 12 Income Taxes.

IAS 34 Interim Financial Reporting

The amendment aligns the disclosure requirements for total segment assets with total segment
liabilities in interim financial statements. This clarification also ensures that interim disclosures are
aligned with annual disclosures.

These improvements are effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2013.

OJSC Territorial’naya generiruyuschaya kompaniya # 11

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)

24

4 Changes to presentation

The Group's unwinding of the discount on employee benefits presented in the consolidated
financial statements for 2011 was reclassified in order to ensure comparability with similar items
presented in the consolidated financial statements for 2012.

After

reclassification
Before

reclassification Difference

Operating expenses (20,803,311) (20,764,637) (38,674)
Operating profit 506,618 545,292 (38,674)
Finance expenses (157,354) (196,028) 38,674
Net finance expenses (154,133) (192,807) 38,674

OJSC Territorial’naya generiruyuschaya kompaniya # 11

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)

25

5 Property, plant and equipment

Buildings

Hydraulic
structures

Electric power
lines

Heating
networks Power equipment

Other equipment
and facilities Other structures Land Other

Construction in
progress Total

Cost
At 1 January 2011 4,907,847 726,721 2,028 3,406,126 4,553,025 2,804,077 2,466,204 87,116 148,502 1,123,715 20,225,361

Additions – – – – – – – – – 2,197,980 2,197,980
Put in use 27,459 56,937 13,625 270,756 60,164 301,210 318,999 – 43,544 (1,092,694) –
Disposals (366) (10) (7) (18,958) (31,280) (3,596) (1,510) – (9,020) (225) (64,972)

At 31 December 2011 4,934,940 783,648 15,646 3,657,924 4,581,909 3,101,691 2,783,693 87,116 183,026 2,228,776 22,358,369

Depreciation and impairment
At 1 January 2011 (721,001) (90,848) (1,786) (1,127,771) (1,158,337) (918,811) (519,584) – (71,174) (156,732) (4,766,044)

Depreciation charge (170,821) (21,928) (80) (241,979) (300,666) (262,793) (139,141) – (17,928) – (1,155,336)
Impairment loss – – – – – – – – – (17,695) (17,695)